ITEM NO.15 Court 12 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION XI** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7157-7160/2021

RAJESH KUMAR CHATURVEDI

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NOS.77098/2021 IN SLP 7157-60/2021, 75369/2021 IN SLP 7962 - 007979 / 2021 , 75390/2021 IN SLP(C) No. 007873 - 007903 / 2021, 75332/2021 IN SLP(C) No. 007933 - 007945 / 2021 , 77089/2021 IN SLP(C) No. 007358 - 007362 / 2021, 77319/2021 IN SLP 8544/2021, 83354/2021 IN SLP 8039/2021, 82090/2021 in SLP 8545/2021 and 89002 in SLP 10791-94 of 2021,95726/2021 in SLP 11437-63/2021, 82548, 82549 of 2021 in SLP 11375-87/2021 to be listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge.

IA No. 77098/2021 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

## WITH

15.1

SLP(C) No. 7962-7979/2021 (XI)

IA No. 75369/2021 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

15.2

SLP(C) No. 7873-7903/2021 (XI)

IA No. 75390/2021 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

15.3

SLP(C) No. 7933-7945/2021 (XI)

IA No. 75332/2021 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

15.4

SLP(C) No. 8039/2021 (XI)

IA No. 83354/2021 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

15.5

SLP(C) No. 8544/2021 (XI)

IA No. 77319/2021 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

**15.6** 

SLP(C) No. 8545/2021 (XI)

IA No. 82090/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES)

15.7

SLP(C) No. 7358-7362/2021 (XI)

IA No. 77089/2021 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

. . 2/-

: 2 :

15.8

SLP(C) No. 10791-10794/2021 (XI)

IA No. 89002/2021 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

15.9

<u>SLP(C) No. 11375-11387/2021</u> (XI)

IA No. 82548/2021 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT IA No. 82549/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

15.10

SLP(C) No. 11437-11463/2021 (XI)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 95726/2021 TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBER

IA No. 95726/2021 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date: 19-08-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE [IN CHAMBER]

For Parties

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

Ms. Arti Raje, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Av.

Ms. Ritu Reniwal, Adv.

Linto K.B. Adv.

Mr. Rohit Singh, AOR

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR

Mr. Anant, Adv.

Ms. Sanskriti Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

. . 3/-

: 3 :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  $O\ R\ D\ E\ R$ 

Learned Counsel for the State appears and submits that the copies of the applications have not been served upon her clients. Mr. Singh, leaned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) on the other hand has taken a stand that there is no necessity of effecting service upon the State. But as the State is a party to the subject proceeding, they cannot be execluded altogether from participation in the proceedings arising out of the subject Interlocutory Applications, I direct copies of the applications Ms. tobe served Pathak, learned upon counsel representing the State of Uttar Pradesh who agreed to accept such service on behalf of her clients. The service to be effected by tomorrow.

Matters be listed after one week.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)